

LE DUFF AMERICA NEARS COMPLETION ON LA MADELEINE REFRANCHISING; ANNOUNCES SALE OF BRUEGGER'S BAGELS; BEGINS U.S. LAUNCH OF BRIOCHE DOREE Restaurant company focuses on rapid growth for its French-themed concepts

DALLAS (Aug. 24, 2017) – Le Duff America, the Dallas-based parent company of la Madeleine French Bakery & Cafe, has nearly completed the brand's refranchising initiative it announced in March and is focusing on companywide expansion, including the U.S. launch of the global cafe brand Brioche Doree.

The company finalized the sale of three of the five markets it placed up for refranchising to Sugar Land, Texas-based HZ LM Casual Foods, led by Amin Dhanani, which purchased all 26 cafes in Houston, Austin and Louisiana. It expects to close a fourth market, Atlanta, in the next several weeks and continues its negotiations with proven multi-unit franchisees to purchase its D.C.-area locations. In total, the deals include commitments for an additional 94 new cafes to be built in new and existing markets across the U.S. over the next 10 years. Le Duff America will continue to operate corporate la Madeleine cafes in Dallas-Fort Worth.

Le Duff has also announced that it has entered into an agreement to sell its Bruegger's Bagels chain to Caribou Coffee, the second-largest company-operated premium coffeehouse in the United States. Terms of the transaction, which is expected to close by the end of September, were not disclosed.

"With the announced sale of Bruegger's Bagels and the successful refranchising of la Madeleine, we are ahead of plan in our asset-light strategy to dramatically grow our company over the next decade," said Le Duff America CEO Olivier Poirot. "The recent transactions strongly reinforce our balance sheet and shift our mindset so we can focus on our French heritage brands, including the upcoming U.S. launch of Brioche Doree, and continued growth in North America through franchising."

Le Duff America Inc. is the Dallas-based affiliate of Groupe Le Duff, the world leader in the bakery-cafe segment with 35,000 employees and nearly 2,000 locations across five continents and 90 countries, with annual sales topping \$2 billion. It recently hired Julie Hauser-Blanner, previously of Bloomin' Brands, to lead the U.S. launch of Groupe Le Duff's legacy Brioche Doree brand.

The company also owns Mimi's Cafe, a French-inspired concept with nearly 90 locations across the U.S., and recently appointed Philippe Jean as brand president.

About Le Duff America Inc.

Le Duff America Inc. is owned by Rennes, France-based <u>Groupe Le Duff</u>, which was founded by Louis Le Duff in 1976 and serves more than 1 million customers daily at its nearly 2,000 bakery-cafes worldwide. It operates multiple restaurant concepts in the U.S., including Brioche Doree, la Madeleine French Bakery & Cafe and Mimi's Cafe, which focus on fresh ingredients, hand-prepared foods and authentic flavors.

MEDIA CONTACT
Mary Kate Jeffries
817-329-3257
marykate@spmcommunications.com